Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gold Tip, Inc.	01/14/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Gold Tip, LLC		
Street Address:	368 South Gold Tip Drive		
City:	Orem		
State/Country:	UTAH		
Postal Code:	84058		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60868645
Patent Number:	5078407
Patent Number:	5803843
Patent Number:	4968001
Patent Number:	4253428
Application Number:	11645020
Application Number:	11951174

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)430-6407

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(213) 430-8308 Phone: Email: sgordon@omm.com Correspondent Name: Shari L. Gordon 400 S. Hope Street Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 18th Floor

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-2899

PATENT

REEL: 022117 FRAME: 0458

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	773,606-17
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shari L. Gordon
Total Attachments: 4 source=Gold Tip Patent Assignment#page1 source=Gold Tip Patent Assignment#page2 source=Gold Tip Patent Assignment#page3 source=Gold Tip Patent Assignment#page4	.tif .tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (this "**Assignment**") is made as of January 14, 2009 by and between Gold Tip, Inc., a Utah corporation ("**Assignor**") and Gold Tip, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("**Assignee**").

BACKGROUND

- A. Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed on **Exhibit A** (the "Patents and Patent Applications").
- B. Pursuant to the Contribution Agreement dated January 14, 2009 (the "Contribution Agreement") among Assignee and Assignor, Assignor desires to sell, convey, grant, assign, transfer and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications on the terms and conditions stated in this Assignment.

AGREEMENT

Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the Contribution Agreement, Assignor unconditionally and irrevocably sells, conveys, grants, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to: (i) all said inventions disclosed in the Patents and Patent Applications (the "Inventions"), (ii) the Patents and Patent Applications and any and all other patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for the Inventions, including all priority rights arising from the Patents and Patent Applications, (iii) any currently pending registrations or applications related to the Patents and Patent Applications or the Inventions, (iv) any reissue or reissues, substitutionals, provisionals, continuations, continuations in part and divisions of any of the foregoing, and (v) all claims for damages and equitable relief by reason of past infringement of the Patents and Patent Applications, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own account.
- 2. Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to recognize this Assignment of the Patents and Patent Applications of the United States to Assignee, and Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Assignment will be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by any international convention or treaty. Assignor hereby further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the duly constituted authorities of foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent which may be granted on such inventions, on any applications related thereto, and on any substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, or any of them, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto.
- 3. Assignor further covenants and agrees with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that upon reasonable written request, without further consideration, Assignor will

LA1:1174547 Assignment of Patents

execute substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, amended specifications, or rightful oaths; communicate to Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignor relating to such inventions or the history thereof; execute preliminary statements; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings involving such inventions; execute and deliver any application papers, assignments, or other instruments, and do all other reasonable acts which, in the opinion of counsel for Assignee, are necessary to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as will be approved by counsel for Assignee, and to vest and confirm and complete legal and equitable title to all such inventions, applications, and Letters Patent, and to enable it to record such title, without further consideration than now paid but at the expense of Assignee, its successors or assigns.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

LA1:1174547 Assignment of Patents

By: Marvin Carlston

Title: President

Title: President
Date: J-13-09

ASSIGNEE: GOLD TIP, LLC

Name: Marvin Carlston

Title: President
Date: 1-13-09

STATE OF	UTAH	
COUNTY OF	UTAH)

On 1/13/2009, before me, DAN HALL	, a Notary Public in and for
said State, personally appeared MARVIN CARLSTON	and
, eac	ch personally known to me (or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the per-	
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that	
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their	signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) ac	eted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Da 1/w (Seal)



Assignment of Patents

EXHIBIT A PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patents

No.	Country	Owner/Assignee (or first named Inventor)	Patent Title	Patent Number	Grant Date	Application Number	Filing Date
1.	United	Vaughn R.	Material layering			60/868645	12/05/2006
	States	Anderson	machine				
2.	United	Vaughn R.	Expandable blade,	5078407	01/07/1992	07/581593	09/12/1990
	States	Anderson;	composite plastic,				
		Marvin L.	broadhead hunting				
		Carlston	arrow tip				
3.	United	Vaughn R.	Lockable arrow nock	5803843	09/08/1998	08/268246	06/29/1994
	States	Anderson;					
		Marvin L.					
		Carlston					
4.	United	Vaughn R.	Multi-element, bi-	4968001	11/06/1990	07/467311	01/17/1990
	States	Anderson;	directional valve seat				
		Robert E. Gooch					
5.	United	Vaughn R.	Hydrogen fuel systems	4253428	03/03/1981	05/974325	12/29/1978
	States	Anderson; Roger					
		E. Billings;					
		Ronald L.					
		Woolley					
6.	United	Gold Tip, Inc.	Image bearing			11/645020	12/21/2006
	States		composite article and				
			method of making				
			same				
7.	United	Gold Tip, Inc.	Material layering			11/951174	12/05/2007
	States		device				

Licensed Patents

RECORDED: 01/16/2009

No.	Country	Owner/Assignee (or first named Inventor)	Patent Title	Patent Number	Grant Date	Application Number	Filing Date
1.	United States	H & P Investments	Cohesive finishes for composite materials	5035764	07/30/1991	07/090620	08/28/1987
2.	United States	H & P Investments	Cohesive finishes for composite materials	5242720	09/07/1993	07/507961	04/11/1990
3.	United States	Eastman Holding Company	Reinforced arrow shaft including integral fabric sleeve, method of making same, and arrow which is produced therewith	6520876	02/18/2003	09/685233	10/10/2000

LA1:1174547 Assignment of Patents